BOROUGH OF DEAL MONMOUTH COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

ORDINANCE NO. 1274 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING GRANTING RENEWAL OF MUNICIPAL CONSENT TO COMCAST OF NEW JERSEY, LLC. TO CONSTRUCT, CONNECT, OPERATE AND MAINTAIN A CABLE TELEVISION AND COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM IN THE MUNICAPALITY OF DEAL, MONMOUTH COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

WHEREAS the Borough of Deal adopted an Ordinance (Ordinance No. 1223) granting renewal of municipal consent to Comcast of Monmouth County, LLC to operate and maintain a cable television system in the Borough of Deal; and

WHEREAS, the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities reviewed this Ordinance and requested an amendment to meet statutory provisions.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Commissioners of the Borough of Deal, County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey that the Code of the Borough of Deal be and is hereby further amended as follows:

SECTION 14. COMMITMENTS BY THE COMPANY

a. The parties agree that Comcast will provide basic cable service to Borough Hall, Deal Pump Station, Deal Borough Garage, Fire Department and the Municipal Beach Clubs (Deal Casino and W. Stanley Conover Pavilion) at no cost.

Introduced by Commissioner Ades on June 15, 2023 Seconded by Commissioner Simhon Roll Call: Ayes 3; Cohen, Ades & Simhon

Motion to Adopt by Commissioner Ades on July 13, 2023 Seconded by Commissioner Simhon Roll Call: Ayes 3; Cohen, Ades & Simhon